(e) Changes in accounting polices

 This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and
 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the Society’s financial
 statements.

i) Impact on the financial statements

 As explained in note 2 (e) below, IFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating
 comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new
 impairment rules are recognized in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

 The following tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line
 items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-
 totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The
 adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Balance Sheet (extract)

31 Dec 2017
As originally

presented
$

IFRS 9

$

31 December 2017
Restated

-
$

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income (FVOCI)

 20,314,724 20,314,724

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss (FVPL)

 5,469,200 5,469,200

Financial assets at amortised
cost

 421,832,238 421,832,238

Statutory Reserve Deposit 19,551,755 (19,551,755) -
Shares at Dominica Co-op.
Societies League Ltd.

155,710 (155,710) -

Investments Securities 67,419,126 (67,419,126) -
Loans and Advances to
Members 360,489,571 (360,489,571) -

Total Assets 447,616,162 - 447,616,162

Retained earnings
 27,449,399 (9,951,650) 17,497,749

Total Equity 27,449,399 (9,951,650) 17,497,749

-14-

 National Co-operative Credit Union Ltd
2018 Annual Report39

Notes to Financial Statements (cont.)
for the Year Ended December 31, 2018

NATIONAL CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES.....cont’d

(e) Changes in accounting polices…cont’d

ii) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
 IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
 measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities derecognition of financial instruments,